


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Educationof ¢ ____ __ aent with Mobile Modular
for Lease Services on behalf of the District at the Lowell Middle School
Modernization Project, in an amount not-to exceed $21 ,888.00, increasing the
previous contract amount from $114,462.00 to a not to exceed amount of
$136,350.00, and revising the end date from July 20, 2010 to January 31, 2012
through December 31, 2013.

The funding source of this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

e lease Agreement including scope of work













Contract:
Invoice Date:
Remit Total:

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you. We appreciate your business.

210002059
31-May-2012
$21,888.00



















towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that
direction.

nlcr‘noClnN

Ihe scope ot the project includes the leasing of six used 24°x40" classroom portables for the
Lowell site. Lease is to be for a total of 18 months. Total for six classroom portables will be
$114,462.00 which includes ramp and landing, perimeter skirting, and Division of State
Architect (DSA) approved PC drawings.

meCAL IMPACT
I'he funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

RECOMMENDA™T N

Approval by the Board of Education of a Lease Agreement with Mobile Modular Management
Corporation Inc. for lease of real property for Lowell Middle School Modernization Project in an
amount not to exceed ($114,462.00) one hundred fourteen thousand, four hundred sixty two
dollars and no cents. The lease tem shall be for the period not to exceed eighteen (18) months
and will commence on July 20, 2010 and conclude on January 31, 2012

Key code: 2049901810-6278

ER: TEW SMB 2













7.1

8.1

9.1

10.1

The Lease Term for each portable at each school site shall be automatically extended
month to month, provided that DISTRICT is not in default of the provisions of the Lease
Agreement. Said month to month lease extension shall continue until such time that the
DISTRICT provides thirty (30) days written notice to Mobile Modular Management
Corporation that said month-to-month extension shall be terminated. However, the total
term of the lease, inciuding any lease extension shall not extend beyond a period of
eighteen months (18) without the authorizati  of the DISTRICT Board of Education.
DISTRICT's written notification of termination of the month-to-month extension of the
Lease Term shall specify the school site at which the extended term is applicable and
shall only be applicable to that specific site listed. In the event that the Lease Term is
extended, the compensation for rental at each separate portable at Lowell Middle
School shall be paid on a monthly basis and she be less than or equal to the monthly
rental fee for each said school site, as invoiced by Mobile Modular Management
Corporation.

Article VIl. Compensation

DISTRICT shall pay Mobile Modular Management Corporation the Lease Agreement
sum for completion of Work and for rental of the portable bt  lings for the initial Lease
Term and any mutually agreed upon revisions that may ertain to the additional site
work to be determined. The Lease Agreement Sum shall be One hundred fourteen
thousand, four hundred sixty-two dollars a~~ no cents which sum is the total and
complete rental fee for the initial Lease Term for the portable buildings at Lowell Middle
School and is inclusive of all other labor, materials, site work, access, fees, taxes, costs
and expenses and other related charges for performance of the Work listed in this
Agreement as amended. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the cost of removal of the
portables may be modified, upon mutual agreement by the parties, due to unknown or
changed conditions.

Article VIIl. Lease Agreement cuments

The Lease Agreement Documents which comprise the entire agreement between
MATOINAT cmd 1 EQQOR ~ran~arnina tha Winrle canciat ~f thia Anreemant and shall not ha

Article IX. District Approy  of Work
The DISTRICT shall have the right, but not the obligation, to direct and supervise
LESSOR’S work. DISTRICT shall have the power to reject any material furnished or
work performed under the Agreement which does not conform to the terms and
conditions set forth in the contract documents.

Article X. Preva ng Wag
Not applicable, omitted.

Not applicable, omitted.






14.1

Agreement, when delivered to DISTRICT or to its' successors or assigns, is free from all
liens and encumbrances.

Article XIV. District’s Rights and Remedies ft Default

DISTRICT may terminate the Lease Agreement at any time by giving thirty (30) days
written notice thereof. Notice of termination shall be by certified mail. Upon termination,
DISTRICT shall pay to Mobile Modular Management Corporation its' allowable costs
incurred to date of termination and those costs deemed necessary by Mobile Modular
Management Corporation to effect termination. 1 the event that Mobile Modular
Management Corporation at any time during the entire term of the LEASE AGREEMENT
breaches the requirements or conditions of the LEASE AGREEMENT, and does not
within ten {10) working days (or such other reasonabie period as the DISTRICT may
authorize in writing) of receipt of notice from the DISTRICT cure such breach or
violation, the DISTRICT may immediately terminate the Lease Agreement and shall pay
Mobile Modular Management Corporation only its' allowable costs to date of the
termination.

14.2.1In the event that the circumstances giving rise to the breach are such that the breach

cannot be' cured within ten (10) working days, the DISTRICT and Mobile Modular
Management Corporation shail make a good faith effort to determine a reasonable time
period in which the breach must be cured. e [ 3TRICT may immediately terminate
the Lease Agreement and pay Mobile Modular Management Corporation only its’
allowable costs to date of the termination if the breach is not cured within a reasonable
time period.

14.2.2 The parties understand and agree that DISTRICT has leased portable classrooms from

Mobile Modular Management Corporation for public education purposes and the removal
of the portable classrooms, for any reason, must be coordinated with DISTRICT's
academic schedule to avoid disruption of the District's delivery of public education and
related public education operations. Accol  jly, Mobile Modular Management
Corporation may terminate this agreement if D RICT at any time during the entire
term of the LEASE AGREEMENT breaches the requirements or conditions of the
LEASE AGRFFMFNT and does not within thirtv (30} workino davs (or such other

THI It ag ) = s R L NI B R R R I o R Cee i v

breach or violation. In the event that Mobile Modular Management Corporation elects to
terminate the Agreement, Mobile Modular Management Corporation may remove its
portable buildings and shall coordinate the removal of its portable buildings with
DISTRICT to avoid or minimize any disruption of classes or public education operations
of DISTRICT. DISTRICT must make a good faith and reasonable effort to cooperate
with Mobile Modular Management Corporation in the scheduling of the removal of
portable buildings in the event of DISTRIC s default under the agreement. Upon
termination, DISTRICT shall pay to its' allowable costs incurred to date of termination
and those costs deemed reasonable and necessary by Mobile Modular Management
Corporation and DISTRICT to effect termination.

Article XV, Failure to Complete Lease Ag ement - Effect

6



1561

16.1

171

18.1

In case of failure on the part of Mobile Modufar Management Corporation to complete its'
Lease Agreement within the specified time or a mutually agreed upon and authorized
extension thereof, in accordance with the notice requirements of Section 1.1, Default,
the Lease Agreement may be terminated and DISTRICT shall in such event not
thereafter pay or allow Mobile Modular Management Corporation any further
compensation for any labor, materials or equipment furnished by him under such Lease
Agreement; and DISTRICT may proceed to complete such LEASE AGREEMENT either
by re letting or otherwise, and Mobile Modular Management Corporation and his

bondsmen shall be liable to & T for all loss or damage which it may suffer on
account of Mobile Modular Mana_  :nt Corporation 's failure to complete its' Lease
Agreement.

Artic XVI. amages

All loss or damage arising from any « foreseen obstruction or difficuities, either natural
or artificial, which may be encountered in the prosecution of the work, or the furmnishing
of the material or equipment, or from any action of the elements prior to the delivery of
the work, or of the materials or equipment, or from any act or omission not authorized
by these specifications on the part of the LESSOR or any agent or person employed by
him shall be sustained by the LESSOR.

Article XVIl. iquidated Damages

Omitted

Article XVill. Effect of Extensions of Time

Granting or acceptance of extensions of time to complete the work or furnish the labor,
supplies, materiais or equipment, or anyone of the aforementioned, will not operate as a
release to Mobile Modular Management Corporation or the surety on Mobile Modular
Management Corporation 's faithful performance bond from said guarantee, if any bond
is required.

Aedinla VIV DawAvmanesn Dand

i SCCuGH i3 1Ol apPiiCdiuic W LCaLe AYICTINLIIG WIHCIT puUtldwic Wuithigie) hays
already been installed. NA

As a con tion of award of this agreement to Mobile Modular Management Corporation,
DISTRICT may require Mobile Modular Management Corporation to execute and deliver
to DISTRICT a performanc bond in the amount of zero percent, (0%) of the Lease
Agreement price, with a corporate surety acceptable to the DISTRICT or with two or
more sufficient sureties to be
approved by the DIS RICT or shall deposit with the DISTRICT a certified check upon
some solvent bank for the said amount, for faithful performance of the Lease
Agreement. No surety on any bond other than fawfully authorized surety companies
shall be taken unless he shall be a payer of taxes upon property not exempt from
execution or subject to homest« 1 claim, the assessed value of which over and above
all encumbrances is

7













276

28.1

29.1

30.1

Management Corporation and DISTRICT in the same manner as though a separate
policy had been issued to each, but nothing in said policy shall operate to increase the
Insurer's liability as set forth in the policy beyond the amount or amounts shown or to
which the Insurer would have been liable if only one interest had been named as an
insured.

Prior to commencement of work hereunder, Mobile Modular Management Corporation
st | deliver to DISTRICT a Certificate of Insurance, which shall indicate compliance
with the insurance requirements of this paragraph and shall stipulate that thirty (30)
days advance written notice of cancellation, non-renewal, or reduction in limits shall be
given to DISTRICT.

Article XXVIll. Self-Insurance.
Omitted.
Article XXIX. £ it Inspection of Records

During the term of this Agreement, Mobile Modular Managen Corporation shall permit
representatives of DISTRICT to have access to, examine and make copies, at
DISTRICT'S expense, of its books, records and documents specifically relating to this
Lease Agreement at all reasonable times.

Articie > X. Notices

All communications relating to the day to day activities of the project shall be exchanged
between the DISTRICT'S Project Manager, Kenya Chatman and Mobile Modular
Management Corporation’'s Dana Hanson. All other notices and communications
deemed by either party to be necessary or desirable to be given to the other party shall
be in writing and may be given by personal delivery to a representative of the parties or
by mailing the same postage prepaid, addressed as foliows:

If to the DISTRICT:

MNnlland Tinifiod Qrhnnl Nictrint

IOV iyl wu ol
Oakland. CA 94601
Attention: Mr.  mothy E. White

If to Mobile Modt  Management Corporation:
Mobile Modular Management Corporation
5700 Las Positas Road
Livermore, CA 94551
Tel: 925-606-9000

Attention: Dana Hanson

11




30.2

31.1

31.2

321

322

331

The address to which mailings may be made may be changed from time to time by
notice mailed as described above. Any notice given by mail shall be deemed given on
the day after that on which it is deposited in the United States Mail as provided above.

Article XXXI. District Representative

Except when approval or other action is required to be given or taken by Board of
Education of the DISTRICT, or such person as he or she shall designate, shall
represent and act for the DISTRICT

It is understood and agreed that in no instance is any party signing this Agreement for
or on behalf of DISTRICT or acting as an employee or representative of DISTRICT,
liable on this Lease Agreement, or upon any warranty of authority, or otherwise.

Article XXXIl. Clayton Actand Cartv ght Act

In entering into a public works Lease Agreement or a subLease Agreement to supply
goods, services or materials pursuant to a public works Lease Agreement, or
subcontractors offers and agrees to assign to the awarding body all rights, title and
interest in and to all causes of action it may have under Section 4 of the Clayton Act (15
U.S.C. § 1S) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 16700)
of Part 2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases of
goods, services or materials pursuant to the public works Lease Agreement or the
subLease Agreement

This assignment shall be made and become effective at the time DISTRICT tenders
final payment to the Mobile Modular Management Corporation, without further
acknowledgment by the parties.

Article XXXIll. DSA Construction Reports

LESSOR shall provide to the District all documents required for compliance with and

~Anhebantintine ! EQQ(\D’Q rarnnlianmaa vty tho annlirahla Inral ctata and fadaral fovase

YSYUH U U1 DL IRSIUIT 10 Ui et Wi HIS DaLS £ viliiewt i Vol wuivd evit, s
use of portable buildings for public education. LESSOR shall provide accurate and
complete reports and records regarding the portable buildings leased under this
Agreement for reporting to the State of California and the Department of the State
Architect.

Article XXXIV. Miscellaneous Provisions

All terms and conditions required by law are deemed part ol e Lease Agreement.

12







Board of Education who is authorized to do so, has executed this agreement.

Mobile Modular Management Corporation:
By: | NZER P Tl S Dated: 5/20}] O
Tiﬂe:_O_pﬂ*\' s Menaee s

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, LESSOR has executed this Agreement, and the District, by its

OAK UNIFIED/SjHOO&TR!CT
By: - M Dated: ééz—%//()
b/ (/"

GW ee, plestdent of thgBobrd of Educauon

Eddar xakestraw,

-
& .
By: % / — Dated:

r., District Secretary

Dated: 4/2.9[-1[3
M

Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent
Division of Facilities, Planning and Management

Approved aw.
W ™ L.t 5”} V/. /ﬁ

File ID Number: - 17 {4 _

Introduction Date: QZ/LQ"AQ
LESSOR:  Mobile Modular Management Corporation Enactment Number: /=" % 22
School: Lowell Middle School Enactment Date: - &3

Funding:  General Obligation Bond-Measure B By: #9 ™

END OF DOCUN NT













4/29/2010 12:27:52 PM PST (GMT-8) FROM: insurancevisions.com-TO: 15108792547 Page:

IMPORT#

if the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate
holder in lieu of such endorsement(s}.

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between
the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it
aff imatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ACORD 25-S (7/97} created at www.e CertSONLUINE com

CERT HQ.: 7319131 CLIENT CODE: MCGRAREHL ¥ancy Cadwallader 4/219/2010 L1.41 S1 AM Page 2 of 2







4/29/2010 12:27:52 PM PST (GMT-8) FROM: insurancevisions.com~TO: 15108792647 Page: 5 of 5

¥ 4/29/2010

Corporation

& Menorr of Ubovey Hurand Grogy
Liberry Surplus Tosurance Corporation

ENDORSEMENT NO.

THIS ENDORSEMuN 1 LHANGES THE POLICY. PLEAsE KEAD IT CAREFULLY.
Endorsement Effective Date: Policy No.: DGLLA207149047

Insured: McGrath Rentcorp Mobile Modular Management

ADDITIONAL INSURED -OWNERS, LES¢¥7S OR CONTRACTORS -

SCHEDULE

—nau-v wf Eucison or ua&,dnization:

RE- Leaseff 128805, 128886, 128813, 128614 Qakiand USD is named as additional insured as shown on the
attached endorsement.

e , - , N !

alS apPplivalae W une ciiuu sl

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section ll} is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in
the Schedule, but only with respact to liability arising out of “your work” for that insured by or for you.

CGL 2010 1185 Page | of 1

CERT NQ.., 731913%f CLIENT CODE: WMCGRARENL Nancy Cadwallader 4/29/2010 11:41:51 MM Page 4 of 4



















.

4/29/2010 12:11:56 PM PST (GMT-8) EROM: insurancevisions.con-TO: 15108792647 Page: 3 of 5

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed. A statement
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate
holder in liew of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between
the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it
affinmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies fisted thereon.

ACORD 25-8 (7/47) created at www.e CertsONUNE com

CERT NO.- 7319127 CLIENT CODE. MCGRARENL wancy Cadwallader 4/29/2010 11.2L:51 AM Page 2 cf ¢






